(a) Lees Lane, or (b) Bell Lane.

A copy of the Order may be inspected at Southoe Village Hall, or during normal office hours at the offices of Huntingdonshire District Council, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire PE29 3TN; St Neots Library, Priory Lane, St Neots, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire PE19 2BH; or obtained by application to the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Division, Orders Team, Heron House, 49-53 Goldington Road, Bedford MK40 3LL, quoting Ref HA41/29/191. Any vehicle being used for police, fire brigade or ambulance purposes, or by a Highways Agency Traffic Officer, will be exempt from the prohibition.

Any person wishing to question the validity of, or any provision contained in, the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers with respect to the Order conferred by the above Act, or on the ground that any requirement of, or of any instrument made under, any provision of that Act has not been complied with in relation to the Order may, within 6 weeks of 7 October 2005, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

Any enquiries relating to this notice can be made in writing to Steve Davy of the Highways Agency at the above address or by telephoning him on 01234 796076.

J C Glasson, an Official of the Highways Agency (117)

Highways Agency **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984** THE A43 TRUNK ROAD (BRACKLEY HATCH. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) **ORDER 200**

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under sections 1(1), 2(1) and (2) and 4(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the A43 Trunk Road at Brackley Hatch in Northamptonshire. The effect of the Order would be to prohibit any vehicle from waiting at

any time on the length of A43 Trunk Road which runs adjacent to the southbound carriageway of the A43 at Brackley Hatch, known as Brackley Hatch Service Road, between its junctions with the southbound carriageway of the A43.

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a plan illustrating the proposals and a statement of the Secretary of State's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of South Northamptonshire Council, Council Offices, Springfields, Towcester, Northampton NN12 6AE; Towcester Library, Richmond Road, Towcester, Northamptonshire NN12 6EX; or obtained by application to the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations Division, Orders Team, Heron House, 49-53 Goldington Road, Bedford MK40 3LL, quoting Ref HA 41/29/201. Any vehicle:

(a) waiting for so long as may be necessary to enable it to be used in connection with any building or demolition work, the removal of any obstruction to traffic, the maintenance, improvement or reconstruction of the trunk road, or the installation and repair of the supply of gas, water, sewerage, electricity or telecommunication apparatus, or (b) being used:

for police, fire brigade, or ambulance purposes, by a Highways Agency Traffic Officer or contractor,

- for providing a local authority service,
- for postal services, or

for wedding or funeral purposes, or

(c) being loaded or unloaded,

would be exempt from the prohibition.

Any person wishing to object to the proposed Order should write to the Highways Agency at the above address stating the grounds of objection not later than 3 November 2005, or within 3 weeks of this publication, whichever is the latest.

Any enquiries relating to this notice can be made in writing to Andy Shilliday of the Highways Agency at the above address or by telephoning him on 01234 796197.

J C Glasson, an Official of the Highways Agency (116)

Highways Agency **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

THE A585 TRUNK ROAD (FLEETWOOD ROAD, **GREENHALGH) (EXTENSION TO THE 40 MILÉS PER HOUR SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2005**

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 84(1)(a) and (2) of, and paragraph 27(1)of Schedule 9 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, which comes into force on 17 October 2005.

The effect of the Order is as described in The London Gazette dated A copy of the Order and a relevant plan have been deposited at Kirkham

Library, Station Road, Kirkham, Preston, Lancashire PR4 2HD, where they may be inspected during normal opening hours (please note Kirkham Library is closed to the public on Tuesdays), or may be seen at or obtained by application to the Director, the Highways Agency, Traffic Operations, Room 908, City Tower, Piccadilly Manchester M1 4BE, quoting Ref HA 28/2/129 Part 1. Plaza,

The Agency contact for any further information about this notice is Andrew Bullen, telephone no 0161 930 5698.

P Mitchell, an Official of the Highways Agency (171)

Lichfield District Council

THE PROPOSED LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2005

The Lichfield Council (herinafter called "the Council") in exercise of their powers under section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (herinafter referred to as "The Act") and all other enabling powers with the consent of the Staffordshire County Council in accordance with section 39(3) of the Act and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with section 124 (1)(c) and Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act propose to make an Order the effect of which will be to consolidate the provisions of the Lichfield District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2002, and subsequent Variation Notices into one Order, and to:

Amend the maximum vehicle weight and permitted activity within the car parks;

Revise waiting restrictions on identified parking spaces in the Bus Station (Levetts Fields) car park; Revise charges for coaches using the Bus Station (Levetts Fields) car park;

Uniform operation and charging for the existing car park and proposed temporary car park on the Staffordshire University, Lichfield Centre site; Inclusion of additional car parking facilities at Cross Keys car park.

All other car parking charges remain the same.

Copies of documents giving more detailed particulars of the proposed Order will be available for inspection, free of charge, at the offices of Lichfield District Council, District Council House, Frog Lane, Lichfield WS13 6YU, telephone 01543 308062 during normal office hours, Monday to Friday. All objections and other representations relating to the proposed Order must be made in writing and must specify the grounds on which they are made. Objections or representations should be addressed to Mr R K King, Corporate Director, Democratic and Legal Services, Lichfield District Council, District Council House, Frog Lane, Lichfield WS13 6YU, and they must be made by no later than 4 November 2005.

Corporate Director-Democratic and Legal Services

District Council House, Frog Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU.